Financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in USD, SGD and RMB are as follows:

Group

 2022
 RM

 2021
 RM

USD

Trade receivables  794,001  549,659

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  1,064,496  -

Cash and bank balances  37,679  8,306

Trade payables  -  (3,217)

Other payables  (982)  -

 1,895,194  554,748

SGD

Trade receivables  903,529  566,409

Cash and bank balances  183,585  287,874

Trade payables  -  (44,640)

 1,087,114  809,643

RMB

Trade payables  (1,259,290)  (737,831)

Other payables  (255,589)  -

 (1,514,879)  (737,831)

Page 150 Annual Report 2022

1. CORPORATE STRUCTURE AND OVERVIEW 3. SUSTAINABILITY AND GOVERNANCE2. MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, SGD and RMB exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) in loss/
profit for the financial year

Group

 2022
 RM

 2021
 RM

USD/RM - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)  72,017  21,080

  - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)  (72,017)  (21,080)

SGD/RM - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)  41,310  30,766

  - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)  (41,310)  (30,766)

RMB/RM - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)  (57,565)  (28,038)

  - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)  57,565  28,038

29. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders, or issue new shares. No change were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial
years ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021.